

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Office of Solid/Medical Waste Management 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 (510)- 567-6790

PUBLIC NOTICE

REPORT OF FACILITY INFORMATION (RFI) AMENDMENT FOR DAVIS STREET TRANSFER STATION

Date of Notice: July 23, 2015

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, in compliance with California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 27, Section 21660.1(b), that Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Office of Solid/Medical Waste Management, Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) for CalRecycle has approved the RFI amendment application for Davis Street Transfer Station (DSTS).

Applicant: Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc.

172 98th Avenue, Oakland CA 94603

Project Type: RFI Amendment

Project Location: Davis Street Transfer Station

2615 Davis Street, San Leandro CA 94577

Solid Waste Facility Permit Number: SWIS #01-AA-0007

Date of Application Receipt: July 22, 2015

Date of LEA Approval: July 23, 2015

Facility Contact: Tianna Nourot

(925) 448-7008

LEA Contact: Arthur Surdilla, Sr. REHS

(510) 567-6868

Description of project and proposed changes

The Project Applicant, Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc., currently operates a solid waste facility on a 53-acre parcel located at 2615 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA 94577. The current Material Recovery Facility (MRF) resides within a 39,000 square foot building for the collection and processing of Construction and Demolition (C&D) Waste and Dry Waste.

DSTS proposes to include the temporary processing of approximately 150 tons per day (tpd) of Multi-Family Mixed Waste (MMW) inside the 39,000 square foot C&D/Dry Waste MRF building. MMW primarily consists of municipal solid waste (MSW) which will be processed within 24 hours of receipt. The proposed changes will allow for maximization of recyclable material recovery during the processing of C&D, Dry Waste, and MMW at the MRF.

The summary of the proposed changes are as follows:

- 1) Upgrade the existing sort line at the Dry Waste Material Recovery Facility (MRF) building for the temporary processing of Mixed Multi-Family Waste Materials (MMW), generally consisting of municipal solid waste (MSW) until such time as the Integrated Waste Processing Facility (also known as the Food Waste/ Organics Recycling Facility) is constructed. The purpose of this upgrade is to allow DSTS to comply with the City of Oakland Mixed Materials & Organics Collection Contract that went into effect on July 1, 2015.
- 2) Update the Transfer Processing Report (TPR) to reflect the addition of temporary processing of MMW, provide accurate descriptions, maps, and diagrams of existing and approved operations.
- 3) Revise the Odor Impact Minimization Plan (OIMP) to include MMW processing at the Dry Waste MRF.

Under the Project, the proposed changes will not result in the increase in the current permitted maximum tonnage of 5,600 tpd, the maximum 5,761 vehicle trips per day or process design capacity. The permitted hours of operation will also remain unchanged.

LEA Findings

The LEA finds that the proposed changes are consistent with all applicable certified and/or adopted CEQA documents and are deemed acceptable and consistent with state minimum standards. The proposed changes do not conflict with the terms and conditions in the current SWFP. Alameda County LEA approved the proposed changes to the RFI without revising the SWFP on July 23, 2015.

Where copy of the application can be reviewed

A copy of the RFI amendment application is available for public review by appointment in the LEA office located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502 or in the DSTS office at 2615 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA 94577.

LEA Contact and Appeals Process Information

For information regarding the approved application and/or the availability of appeals to challenge the LEA's approval of the registration permit pursuant to Public Resources Code §44307, please contact Arthur Surdilla with the Local Enforcement Agency at (510) 567-6868 or by email at arthur.surdilla@acgov.org.